

2018

Salt Lake County, Duchesne County, Uintah County, Washington County, and Weber County, Political Subdivisions of the State of Utah, Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. State of Utah, Delta Air Lines, Inc. and Skywest Airlines, Inc., Defendants-Appellees : Brief of Appellee

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Bridget K. Romano, Jacque M. Ramos, Darcy M. Goddard, Timothy Bodily, Bradley C. Johnson, Salt Lake County Deputy District Attorney; attorneys for appellant.

David N. Wolf, Laron Lind, Gregory Soderberg, Office of the Utah Attorney General; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Salt Lake County v. Utah*, No. 20180586 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Counties Do Not Properly Allege As-Applied Challenges..... 4

 II. The Allegations in the Complaint Do Not Establish that the Counties
 Have Been Harmed by the Challenged Laws. 6

 A. Threshold Law 6

 B. Allocation Law 7

 C. Valuation Law 9

 III. The Court Should Not Decide the Counties’ Pure Legal Questions if
 it Finds They Are Not Connected to a Concrete Set of Facts..... 12

 IV. The Counties’ Claims Do Not Arise from a Tax Assessment that is
 Not Being Challenged or Has Not Already Been Challenged in
 Another Case..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(f)(1)..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

938 P.2d	9
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> ,	
717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Gillmor v. Summit Cty.</i> ,	
2010 UT 69, 246 P.3d 102	passim
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> ,	
1999 UT 12, , 974 P.2d 286	14, 15
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 37 v. Boyd</i> ,	
347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> ,	
675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983).....	12
<i>People v. Thompson</i> ,	
2015 IL 118151, 43 N.E.3d 984.....	5
<i>Philadelphia Fed’n of Teachers, Am. Fed’n of Teachers, Local 3, AFL-CIO v.</i>	
<i>Ridge</i> ,	
150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Bangerter</i> ,	
928 P.2d 384 (Utah 1996)	7, 12, 14
<i>State v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Alaska</i> ,	
204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009)	13
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> ,	
2009 UT 42, 220 P.3d 136	5
<i>State v. Herrera</i> ,	
1999 UT 64, 993 P.2d 854	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Houston</i> ,	
2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55	14
<i>Tribble v. Chuff</i> ,	
642 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,	
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<i>Utah Transit Auth. v. Local 382 of Amalgamated Transit Union</i> ,	
2012 UT 75, 289 P.3d 582	13

Statutes

Utah Code sections 59-2-201(4)	1, 8
--------------------------------------	------

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 27(b)..... 16

Other Authorities

SB157..... 8
SB 157..... 8
SB 237..... 8
